
O~E 
C~Y 
GOVERNMENT 
FLORIDA 

July 7, 2023 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Interoffice Memorandum 

Mayor Jerry L. Demings 
-AND-
County Commissioners 

Jon V. Weiss, P.E. , Chairma 
Roadway Agreement Committe 

August 8, 2023 - Consent Item 
Right Of Way Agreement Prime Logistics Center Taft-Vineland Road 

The Roadway Agreement Committee has reviewed the Right Of Way Agreement Prime 
Logistics Center Taft-Vineland Road ("ROW Agreement") by and between BSREP Ill 
Prime Logistics Center LLC ("Prime Logistics") and Orange County. The Prime Logistics 
Center project is located off Taft-Vineland Road, and the County has recently completed 
the design of the roadway improvements and determined that certain lands are needed 
from the Prime Logistics Center project. 

The ROW Agreement calls for the conveyance of 7.875 acres of land for right-of-way and 
stormwater pond purposes for the road widening project on Taft-Vineland Road within 120 
days of the effective date of the ROW Agreement. The value of the right-of-way to be 
conveyed has been agreed to be $2,915,797.50 in accordance with Section 23-95 of 
Orange County Code. Pursuant to Orange County Code, developers are entitled to 
transportation impact fee credits on a dollar-for-dollar basis for any transportation 
mitigation requirements. 

On June 23, 2020, the Board approved a Proportionate Share Agreement for Prime 
Logistics Center Taft-Vineland Road , recorded in the Orange County, Florida Public 
Records as Document Number 20200357097 (the "Proportionate Share Agreement"), 
which called for payment to the County in the amount of $856,096. Subsequently, Prime 
Logistics has proposed to increase the square footage of the industrial development 
complex from 830,000 to 840,000 sq. ft ., resulting in an additional payment of $12,556 due 
to the County, pursuant to the pending First Amendment to Proportionate Share 
Agreement for Prime Logistics Center Taft-Vineland Road. The total proportionate share 
payment is $868,652 to be made pursuant to both agreements. Additionally, due to the 
timing associated with the Prime Logistics Center project in relation to the roadway design, 
Prime Logistics was not able to apply the transportation impact fee credits it would have 
received from the County for the land conveyance to the project's transportation impact 
fees. 

Pursuant to the ROW Agreement, in return for the conveyance of the 7.875 acres of right­
of-way, the Owner will receive transportation impact fee credits for the value of the 
conveyed lands of $2,915,797.50. In addition, the Owner will receive a one-time cash 



Page 2 
August 8, 2023 - Consent Agenda 
Right Of Way Agreement Prime Logistics Center Taft-Vineland Road 

payment from the County in the amount of the total proportionate share payments. With 
the cash payment, a portion of the impact fee credits will be retroactively applied to the 
previously created credit account for the project inclusive of any adjustments to reflect the 
cash payment from the County to the Owner. 

The Roadway Agreement Committee recommended approval of the ROW Agreement on 
February 15, 2023. The Specific Project Expenditure Report and Relationship Disclosure 
Forms are on file with the Transportation Planning Division. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 407-836-5393. 

ACTION REQUESTED: Approval and execution of Right Of Way Agreement Prime 
Logistics Center Taft-Vineland Road by and between BSREP 
Ill Prime Logistics Center LLC and Orange County for the 
conveyance of 7.875 acres of right-of-way and stormwater 
pond for $2,915,797.50 in transportation impact fee credits 
and a one-time cash payment in the amount of $868,652. 
District 4 

JVW/tc 

Attachment 



Prepared by and after recording return to: 
Gregory D. Lee, Esq. 
SunTrust Center 
200 S. Orange Avenue 
Suite 23 00 
Orlando, Florida 3280 I 

Parcel ID Numbers: 11 -24-29-7268-00-130 

RIGHT OF WAY AGREEMENT 

PRIME LOGISTICS CENTER 

TAFT-VINELAND ROAD 

This Right-of-Way Agreement (the "Agreement'), effective as of the latter date of 
execution (the "Effective Date"), is made and entered into by and between BSREP III PRIME 
LOGISTICS CENTER LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, whose address is c/o 
Brookfield Property Group, 250 Vesey Street, 15th Floor, New York, New York 10281 ("BSREP" 
or "Owner") and ORANGE COUNTY, a charter county and political subdivision of the State of 
Florida ("County"), whose mailing address is Post Office Box 1393 , Orlando, Florida 32802-
1393. 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Warranty Deed dated October 21, 2020, and recorded 
on October 22, 2020, in the Public Records of Orange County, Florida as Document Number 
20200554474, BSREP is the owner of fee simple title to certain real property, as generally depicted 
on Exhibit "A" and more particularly described on Exhibit "B", both of which exhibits are 
attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (the "Property"); 

WHEREAS, the Owner's predecessors in ownership of the Property, Taft Vineland Land 
Company, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, and Welwyn Management Company, a 
Florida corporation (collectively, "Taft and Welwyn") desired to develop the Property, and in 
connection therewith, Taft and Welwyn and the County entered into that certain Proportionate 
Share Agreement dated June 23, 2020, and recorded on June 30, 2020, in the Public Records of 
Orange County, Florida as Document Number 20200357097 (the "Proportionate Share 
Agreement") and made certain payments set forth in Section 3 below; 

1 

APPROVED BY ORANGE 
COUNTY BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

BCC Mtg. Date: August 8, 2023



Right of Way Agreement, Prime Logisti cs Center 
BSREP Ill Prime Logistics Center, Taft -Vineland Road, 2023 

WHEREAS, as set forth in the Proportionate Share Agreement, Taft and Welwyn 
originally intended to develop the Property as an 830,000 square foot industrial complex, referred 
to and known as Prime Logistics Center (the "Initial Project"); 

WHEREAS, as of the effective date of the Prop01iionate Share Agreement, the County had 
not completed its design of the Taft Vineland roadway improvements (the "Roadway 
Improvements"); 

WHEREAS, on October 21, 2020, the Proportionate Share Agreement was assigned from 
Taft and Welwyn to Owner and recorded on October 22, 2020, in the Public Records of Orange 
County, Florida as Document Number 20200554475 (the "Assignment," and together with the 
Proportionate Share Agreement, hereinafter referred to as the "PS Agreement"); 

WHEREAS, Owner has submitted a proposed amendment to the PS Agreement in order to 
increase the square footage of the industrial complex from approximately 830,000 square feet to 
approximately 840,000 square feet in size (the "Revised Project") to be processed prior to or 
contemporanously with this Agreement (the "Amendment to PS Agreement"); 

WHEREAS, due to the increase in size between the Initial Project and the Revised Project, 
Owner received a letter from the County dated February 2, 2022 (the "2022 Letter"), stating that 
Owner' Capacity Encumbrance Letter ("CEL") application # CEL-19-08-059 2nd Revision) for 
the Revised Project was denied; however, on May 2, 2023, County ' s Concurrency Management 
Office issued an emergency extension to the CEL extending its expiration date to November 30, 
2024; 

WHEREAS, on May 23 , 2023 , Owner filed a revision to the CEL application in connection 
with CEL-19-08-059 2nd Revision with County pursuant to which Owner requested that the use 
of the Revised Project be changed from industrial complex to warehouse (the "2023 CEL 
Application"); 

WHEREAS, on May 23, 2023 , in connection with the 2023 CEL Application, Owner 
received a letter from County dated May 23 , 2023 , stating that the 2023 CEL Application for the 
Revised Project was denied; 

WHEREAS, after the County completed the design of the Roadway Improvements, it was 
determined that certain Conveyed Lands (as defined below in Section 2) were needed for the 
Roadway Improvements; 

WHEREAS, Owner is willing to convey to County the Conveyed Lands in return for: (i) a 
one-time, lump-sum cash payment equivalent to the value of funds previously paid by Owner in 
connection with the Project; and (ii) impact fee credits against transportation impact fees to be paid 
in connection with the Project. Further, such payment to Owner was agreed to among the Owner 
and County due to the fact that, as a result of the circumstances surrounding the Conveyed Lands 
and the inconsistency in timing associated with the Project, the PS Agreement, and the County ' s 
design of the Roadway Improvements that were unknown to the parties at the time certain 

4892-1491-0786.9 

2 



Right of Way Agreement, Prime Logisti cs Center 
BSREP Ill Prime Logistics Center, Taft-Vineland Road, 2023 

payments for the Project were made by the Owner, Owner was not able to apply its impact fee 
credits it would receive from the County in connection with the Project (the "Change in 
Circumstances"), and as such, the County is willing to apply the credit retroactively and make a 
cash payment to the Owner, equivalent to the value of the funds previously paid by Owner which 
is also equal to the difference between the appraised value of the Conveyed Lands and the value 
of the retroactively applied impact fee credits; 

WHEREAS, the Orange County Engineer has declared Taft-Vineland Road to be impact 
fee eligible; and 

WHEREAS, County and Owner desire to set forth certain terms, conditions, and 
agreements between the parties as to the conveyance of such land to County. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the above premises, the mutual 
covenants and agreements set forth herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt 
and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Owner and County (the "Parties") agree as 
follows: 

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated 
herein by this reference. 

Section 2. Conveyance of Land to County by Owner. 

(a) Conveyed Lands. Not later than one hundred twenty (120) days following the 
Effective Date, Owner shall convey to County in fee simple, marketable title to those lands 
described in the legal description and sketch of description attached hereto as Exhibit "C" and 
incorporated by this reference (the pond areas and rights-of-way cumulatively referred to as 
"Conveyed Lands"). 

(b) Procedure. The conveyance of the Conveyed Lands shall be by general warranty 
deed, free and clear of encumbrances, except for encumbrances of record acceptable to County 
and recorded prior to the Effective Date, if any. Owner shall pay all costs associated with clearing 
the title of the Conveyed Lands, including all recording fees and documentary stamps related to 
such conveyance. Ad valorem taxes in connection with the conveyance of the Conveyed Lands 
shall be prorated as of the date of transfer of title and said prorated an1ount shall be paid by Owner 
to the Orange County Tax Collector, in escrow, pursuant to Section 196.295, Florida Statutes, 
unless the conveyance occurs between November 1 and December 31 of the year of conveyance, 
in which case ad valorem taxes shall be paid in full by Owner for the year of conveyance. In the 
event conveyance does not occur within the aforesaid 120 days, the Manager of the Real Estate 
Management Division, or a designee, may grant an extension of up to 120 days for the conveyance 
to take place. 

(c) Title Policy. Not later than ninety (90) days prior to conveyance of the Conveyed 
Lands, Owner shall deliver to County, at Owner' s sole cost and expense, a commitment to issue 
an Owner' s Policy of Title Insurance naming County as the insured (the "Title Commitment"). 

4892-1491-0786.9 

3 



Right of Way Agreement, Prime Logistics Center 
BSREP Ill Prime Logistics Center, Taft-Vineland Road, 2023 

The original Owner' s Policy of Title Insurance (the "Title Policy") shall be delivered to County 
within thirty (30) days of the conveyance of the Conveyed Lands. 

(d) Value of Conveyed Lands. The Parties hereby agree that the value of the Conveyed 
Lands, which has been determined in accordance with Section 23-95, Orange County Code, as 
may be amended from time to time, and for which Owner shall be entitled to Impact Fee Credits 
against transportation impact fees to be paid in the future in connection with the Project and a one­
time cash payment equivalent to the value of the PS Payment being Two Million Nine Hundred 
Fifteen Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-Seven and 50/100 Dollars ($2,915 ,797.50) (the "Value 
of Conveyed Lands"). 

(e) Environmental Assessment. Not later than sixty (60) days prior to conveyance, 
Owner shall submit to County a current (within 6 months of conveyance to County) Phase I 
Environmental Assessment of the areas encompassed by the Conveyed Lands. The Phase I 
Environmental Assessment shall be conducted in accordance with the requirements of the All 
Appropriate Inquiries Final Rule ("AAIFR") and with the most current standards set forth in the 
American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) E-1527. Initial reports shall be completed 
within 180 days prior to conveyance. Updated reports may be submitted but under no circumstance 
will reports older than one year from the original report date be accepted. All reports conducted 
for a user other than the County shall include a reliance letter that is either part of the report or as 
a separate document indicating that Orange County, Florida may rely on the findings outlined in 
the report. 

In the event the Phase I Environmental Assessment presents a matter of concern, as 
determined by County, then prior to Conveyance, Owner shall submit to County a Phase II 
Environmental Assessment. The Phase II Environmental Assessment shall be conducted in 
accordance with the requirements of the AAIFR and the most current standard ASTM E-1903. If 
the Phase II Environmental Assessment is performed and reveals the need for remediation to the 
subject Conveyed Lands, one of the following events shall occur: (i) Owner shall remediate the 
Conveyed Lands to County 's satisfaction prior to Conveyance; or (ii) Owner and County shall 
negotiate and enter into a separate agreement whereby Owner shall pay the full cost of remediation; 
or (iii) County may terminate this Agreement, at its option. 

(f) Compliance with Section 286.23, Florida Statutes. Owner shall execute and deliver 
to County the "Disclosure of Beneficial Interests" required pursuant to section 286.23, Florida 
Statutes. 

Section 3. Payments and Impact Fee Credits. Pursuant to that certain Proportionate 
Share Account - Account Statement provided by County for Account Number PSA-19-08-059, 
established on December 28, 2020, in accordance with Section 163 .3 180(5)(h), Florida Statutes, 
as amended, Owner provided County with proportionate share mitigation for the excess trips in 
the amount of Eight Hundred Fifty-Six Thousand Ninety-Six and NO/100 Dollars ($856,096.00) 
(the "PS Payment") and an additional proportionate share payment necessary to mitigate the 
impact of the Additional Excess Trip on a deficient segment of the Project in the amount of Twelve 
Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-Six and NO/100 Dollars ($1 2,556.00)(the "Additional PS 

4892-1491-0786.9 

4 



Right of Way Agreement, Prime Logisti cs Center 
BSREP Ill Prime Logistics Center, Taft-Vineland Road, 2023 

Payment") as reflected in that certain Proportionate Share Agreement as the same may be 
amended from time to time. As of the date of this Agreement, Owner has utilized certain impact 
fee credits granted by County. As a result of the Change in Circumstances and the fact that credits 
generated for impact fees will exceed the impact fees to be charged for the Project, County has 
agreed to apply the credits retroactively and pay the equivalent of the PS Payment and the 
Additional PS Payment. 

Section 4. Transportation Impact Fee Credits. Promptly upon County ' s approval of 
any Environmental Assessments and Title Commitment required under Section 2, and upon 
approval and acceptance of the general warranty deed, or in the case of conveyance by plat 
dedication, County ' s acceptance of the plat dedication, County shall credit on its books to the 
account of Owner, for purposes of Article IV of Chapter 23 of the Orange County Code and any 
successor code provisions (the "Impact Fee Ordinance"), the aforementioned amount of 
transportation impact fee credits to which Owner is entitled under the Impact Fee Ordinance. Such 
transportation impact fee credits may only be used in transportation Impact Fee Zone 3. 
Thereafter, as impact fees become payable from time to time in connection with the Project, and 
if so instructed by Owner, County shall deduct such amounts payable from Owner' s account. 

For purposes of the foregoing, County shall make deductions from Owner' s account from 
time to time only upon receipt of written direction from Owner ( or from such person or entity to 
whom Owner expressly may assign this authority, in writing, in the future) to effectuate the 
particular deduction. 

Nothing herein shall prevent Owner from assigning transportation impact fee credits as 
provided for in Section 23-95(e) of the Orange County Code, as may be amended from time to 
time. 

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, Owner may request that the County apply 
the transportation impact fee credits issued by the County pursuant to the terms of this Section 4 
retroactively and return some or all of the amounts paid by Owner pursuant to the terms of Section 
3 of this Agreement. 

Section 5. Utilities. This Agreement does not address utility requirements. Owner 
shall coordinate with the Orange County Utilities Director, or a designee, with respect to any utility 
easements necessary to accommodate appropriately-sized wastewater sewer mains or lines, 
potable water mains or lines, and/or reclaimed water mains or lines. 

Section 6. Notice. Any notice delivered with respect to this Agreement shall be in 
writing and shall be deemed to be delivered (whether or not actually received) (i) when hand 
delivered to the person(s) hereinafter designated, or (ii) upon deposit of such notice in the United 
States mail, postage prepaid, certified mail, return receipt requested, addressed to the person at the 
address set forth opposite the party's name below, or to such other address or to such other person 
as the party shall have specified by written notice to the other party delivered in accordance 
herewith. 

4892-1491-0786.9 

5 



Right of Way Agreement, Prime Logistics Center 
BSREP Ill Prime Logistics Center, Taft-Vineland Road, 2023 

As to Owner: 

With a copy to: 

As to County: 

With a copy to: 

BSREP III PRIME LOGISTICS CENTER LLC 
c/o Brookfield Property Group 
601 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2200 
Los Angeles, California 90017 
Attention: Gautam Huded, Senior Vice President 

Baker & Hostetler LLP 
200 South Orange A venue 
Suite 2300 
Orlando, Florida 32801 
Attention: Gregory D. Lee, Esquire 

Orange County Administrator 
P.O. Box 1393 
Orlando, Florida 32802-1393 

Orange County 
Planning, Environmental, and Development Services Department 
Manager, Fiscal and Operational Support Division 
201 South Rosalind Avenue, 2nd Floor 
Orlando, Florida 32801 

Orange County 
Planning, Environmental, and Development Services Department 
Manager, Transportation Planning Division 
4200 South John Young Parkway, 2nd Floor 
Orlando, Florida 32839 

Orange County 
Planning, Environmental, and Development Services Department 
Manager, Planning Division 
201 South Rosalind Avenue, 2nd Floor 
Orlando, Florida 32801 

Section 7. Covenants Running with the Land. This Agreement shall run with the 
Property and shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit and burden of the heirs, legal 
representatives, successors, and assigns of the parties and to any person, firm, corporation, or other 
entity that may become a successor in interest to the Property. Notwithstanding the foregoing, 
however, the authority under Section 3 to instruct County to make deductions from Owner's 
transportation impact fee account shall remain with Owner unless expressly assigned in writing to 
another by Owner. 

Section 8. Recordation of Agreement. Owner shall record an executed original of this 
Agreement, at Owner' s expense, in the Public Records of Orange County, Florida within thirty 
(30) days after the Effective Date. 

4892- 149 1-0786.9 

6 



Righi of Way Agreement, Prime Logistics Center 
BSREP Ill Prime Logistics Center, Taft-Vineland Road, 2023 

Section 9. Applicable Law. This Agreement and the provisions contained herein shall 
be construed, controlled, and interpreted according to the laws of the State of Florida. 

Section 10. Time is of the Essence. Time is hereby declared of the essence to the lawful 
performance of the duties and obligations contained in this Agreement. 

Section 11. Further Documentation. The Parties agree that at any time following a 
request therefor by the other party, each shall execute and deliver to the other party such further 
documents and instruments reasonably necessary to confirm and/or effectuate the obligations of 
either party hereunder and the consummation of the transactiohs contemplated hereby. 

Section 12. Limitation of Remedies. County and Owner expressly agree that the 
consideration, in part, for each of them entering into this Agreement is the willingness of the other 
to limit the remedies for all actions arising out of or in connection with this Agreement. 

(a) Limitations on County's remedies. Upon any failure by Owner to perform its 
obligations under this Agreement, County shall be limited strictly to only the following remedies: 

(i) action for specific performance or injunction; or 

(ii) the right to set off, against the amount(s) of impact fees to be 
credited in favor of Owner under this Agreement, (A) any amount(s) 
due to County from Owner under this Agreement but remaining 
unpaid and (B) the cost to County of performing any action or 
actions required to be done under this Agreement by Owner, but 
which Owner has failed or refused to do when required; or 

(iii) the withholding of development permits and other approvals 
and pem1its in connection with the Project and/or the Property; or 

(iv) any combination of the foregoing. 

In addition to the foregoing, nothing in this Agreement prohibits or estops County from 
exercising its power of eminent domain with respect to the Conveyed Lands and/or any other 
portion of the Property as County may lawfully elect. 

(b) Limitations on Owner 's remedies. Upon any failure by Cow1ty to perform its 
obligations under this Agreement, Owner shall be limited strictly to only the following remedies: 

(i) action for specific performance; or 

(ii) action for injunction; or 

(iii) action for declaratory judgment regarding the rights and 
obligations of Owner; or 

(iv) any combination of the foregoing. 

4892- 1491-0786.9 

7 



Right of Way Agreement, Prime Logisti cs Center 
BSREP Ill Prime Logisti cs Center, Taft-Vineland Road, 2023 

Both parties expressly waive their respective rights to sue for damages of any type for 
breach of, or default under, this Agreement by the other. Both parties expressly agree that each 
party shall bear the cost of its own attorney and legal fees for any action arising out of or in 
connection with this Agreement. Venue for any action initiated under or in connection with this 
Agreement shall be in the Circuit Comi of the Ninth Judicial Circuit in and for Orange County, 
Florida. 

Section 13. Amendment. This Agreement may be amended only in writing, formally 
executed in the same manner as this Agreement. 

Section 14. Counterparts. This Agreement and any amendment(s) may be executed 
in up to two (2) counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and both of which shall 
constitute one and the same instrument. 

Section 15. Disclaimer of Third Party Beneficiaries. This Agreement is solely for the 
benefit of the formal parties hereto and no right or cause of action shall accrue by reason hereof to 
or for the benefit of any third party not a formal party hereto. Nothing in this Agreement, expressed 
or implied, is intended or shall be construed to confer upon or give any person or entity any right, 
remedy, or claim under or by reason of this Agreement or any provisions or conditions hereof, 
other than the parties hereto and their respective representatives, heirs, successors, and assigns. 

Section 16. Severability. If any provision of this Agreement, the deletion of which 
would not adversely affect the receipt of any material benefits by any party hereunder nor 
substantially increase the burden of any party hereunder, shall be held to be invalid or 
unenforceable to any extent by a court of competent jurisdiction, the same shall not affect 
in any respect whatsoever the validity or enforceability of the remainder of this Agreement. 

Section 17. Interpretation. This Agreement shall not be construed more strictly 
against one party than against the other merely by virtue of the fact that it may have been prepared 
by counsel for one of the parties, it being recognized that all parties have contributed substantially 
and materially to the preparation hereof. Captions and section headings in this Agreement are 
provided for convenience only and shall not be deemed to explain, modify, amplify, or aid in the 
interpretation, construction, or meaning of this Agreement. 

Section 18. Termination; Effect of Annexation. This Agreement shall remain in effect 
so long as the Property remains in unincorporated Orange County, Florida, unless the Parties 
terminate it in writing. If any portion of the Property is proposed to be annexed into a neighboring 
municipality, and out of the unincorporated areas, County may, in its sole discretion, terminate 
this Agreement upon notice to the Owner. 

[Signatures appear on following pages] 

4892-1491-0786.9 

8 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be duly executed by 
their respective duly authorized representatives on the dates set forth below. 

ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
By: Board of County Commissioners 

By: ~.&#~ 
r I Jerry L. Demings 
ft\ Orange County Mayor 

ATTEST: Phil Diamond, CPA, County Comptroller 
As Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners 

Deputy Clerk 

Printed name: Jennifer Lara-Klimetz 

9 



Right of Way Agreement, Prime Logistics Center 
BSREP III Prime Logistics Center, Taft-Vineland Road, 2023 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF ORANGE 

WITNESSES: 

.-Cv'--Yl~ 
Print Name: Mc...,~ C. Vr...V\. ],11-1~ 

~t>Jw 

"OWNER" 

BSREP III PRIME LOGISTICS CENTER 
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company 

By: __ /i£1W_~----
1 

Print Name: --~-0\-~_'--' __ )_<>-.._l_,\J...../---'-- Print Name: Gautam Huded 

Title: Senior Vice President 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of Jl'"'physical presence 
or □ online notarization, this 2-1 * day of 1a j l.(.V\.L , 2023 , by Gautam Huded, as Senior Vice 
President of BSREP III PRIME LOGISTICS CENTER LLC, a Delaware limited liability 
company, on behalf of such limited liability company, who LX] is personally known to me or 
[_] has produced _____________ __ as identification. 

(Notary Stamp) 

Notary Public, State of G,~ Q.. 

Commission Expires: j 16V'\l '5, '2--l>'Z...lci 



Right of Way Agreement, Prime Logistics Center 
BSREP III Prime Logistics Center, Taft-Vineland Road, 2023 

in LLC Ct: 

"' i .. 
~ i u u 
l. . 

Exhibit "A" 
Project Location Map 

« 
C' 
:c WH TONcr 

~ 
:: ;: 
~ 

0 r, 
g' .; 

r:: Cornmmie • ons ~ i:; :2 Taft2 LLC II .. ,,, It' C< ::i: 

nd : 
;.. 
0 

Bsr IIIPnme E 
l I lcs 

LLC 

TNck 
OUtlloor Storage Only '9''<' 
Storage Conidor 'f)o 

T■t-Yin .. and Matarlals LLC "9<> Prcipertl• 30.0aa•,._ 

Publix .:; 
Pharm3cy • ~ Warehouse 

Publix Super O< Sala 
M rkets lnc Terrmn I I 

LogiUCI ' II South , 
Spe LLC I , 

Bedro 
lndu1tri , 
Bedro I 
Block Co I 

er_ nry 
,, 
I 

ln<lu In.JI Orlando Kart ,, 
d k C ter 

St nsto 2014 
,, 

LLC ... ,, 
l: •' ~ ,I 

4892-1491-0786.9 

11 

Cent Flaido 'O 
;; 

Pi in 
r.:in C n• I Florfda 

11 Pipeline Corp 

,21 

r, 

A l 
PO 

lnve "1 h 
LLC 

(,/,/# 

(."~. ., 
~ 1ll 

;' ,. 
--"·r. ;' 

... -~.o 
,,. 

"J...,,.. .... 
., --· .,, ....... ,,, 

I .. 
G ln .... ~ ,, 

Pr Ii $ 

Al,tl r LLC 
'•'Jr,"• o, 

l anco 
d H rr1 s 
C p 



Right of Way Agreement, Prime Logistics Center 
BSREP Ill Prime Logisti cs Center, Taft-Vineland Road, 2023 

Exhibit "B" 

Legal Description and Sketch of Description for Property 

Parcel ID Number: 11-24-29-7268-00-130 

West 1/2 of Lot 7 Jying \.'tlest of A.C.L. Railroad right of way; Lot 9 lying West of A.C.L. Railroad ri~bt of 
way; Farm No. 8 (Lot 8) lying West of A.C.L. Railroad right of way; and Lot 24 lying We.st of A.C.L. 
Railroad right of way; all of HUNTER LANO COMPA Y SUBOIVISIO in Sect ion 12, Township 24 South, 
Range 29 East, according to the Plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book D, Page 139, of the Public Records of 
Ornnge County, F lorida ; LESS tbe right ofw11y for Taft Vineland ROflll. 

A D 

Lots 13, 14, 15, 16, 171 18, 47 and 48 of PRO 'PER COLONY in Section 11, Township 24 South, Range 29 
East, as recorded in Plat Book F, Page 16 of the Public Records of Orange County, Florida. (Lots 47 and 48 
arc further described flS all of lots and blocks of Sunny Mede Subdivision, Plat Book M, Page 52 Public 
Records of Ornnge County, F lorida; LES the right of way for Taft Vineland Road. 

A D 

TOGETHER WITH that certain right of way lying Easterly of Lots 16 and 17, Prosper olon , Pint Book F, 
Page 16, of the Public Records of Orange County, Florida and We.~tcrly of Lot~ 8 and 9 and part of Lot 24 of 
Hunter Land Company Subdivis ion in Section 12, Township 24 South, Range 29 F:ast, Plat Book D, Page 13!1, 
of the P ublic Records of Orange County, Florida ; together with that certain Vacated Road Right of Way in 
Sunny Mede Subdivision recorded In Plat Book M, Page 52, of the Public Record of Orange County, Florida; 
together with that ccrl ain right of way lying South of Lot 9 and orth of Lot 24 ofHunler La nd Company 
Subdivision in Section 12, Township 24 South, Range 29 Rast, Plat Hook D, Page 139, of the Public Records of 
Orange County, Florida; together with that certain right of way lying South of Lot 17 and 18, Prosper 
Colony, Plat Book F, Page 16, Public Records of Orange County, Florida and north of Sunny Mede recorded 
in Plat nook M, Page 52, of the Public Record of Orange County, Florida, all being described and vacated in 
that certain re ·olution recorded in Official Records Book 3103, Page 1120, of the Public Records of Orange 
County, Florida. 

4892- 149 1-0786.9 

12 



Right of Way Agreement, Prime Logistics Center 
BSREP III Prime Logistics Center, Taft-Vineland Road, 2023 

Exhibit "C" 

Legal Description and Sketch of Description 
for Conveyed Lands (page 1-9) 

Sh-eet 1 of 5 Sketch and Description for 
Orange County Right of Way 

A parcel oi land being pcrtions of Lots 13, 14, 15 ond 16, of PROSPER COLONY in Section 11, Township 
24 SNth, R(lfl9e 29 E<1st, ,1s recorded lri PIQt ecok F, P,1ge 16 of the Public Records oi Or<mg,; 
County, Florido and a portion of Lot 7 and 8, l}ing '/lest of A.C.L. Railroad right of way and a portion 
ot th<1t eert«ln w1c<1ted tight of ·•·oy l)'lng West of Lot 8 ot HUNTER LAND' CCMPANY SUBDIVISION In 
Sectfon 12, T,mnship 24 South, Range 29 East, according to the Plat thereof as recorded In Plat Book 
D, Pogo 139, cf lho Public Records of Orengo Com,ty, Flcrido. Said parcol boing more particularly 
described as follows: 

COMMENCE ot Uw Nonhc,wt c:ortulr of Sectlct> 11, Tovmshll> 24 Sc,lth, Range 29 E<l$l, <llso lwli,g tho 
Ncrthwest comaer of Section 12. To·•·nshlp 24 South, Range 29 East, Orange County. Florida; thence 
Sc,uth 00'()0'54" West, clcng the East line of the Northeast 1/4 of said Section 11 and tho West lin<l of 
the Ncrthwest 1/4 of said Section 12, <1 distoncc of 30.00 foe! to tho POINT OF BEGINNING, said paint 
being an the South right of ·,·ciy line of Taft \'lneland Road, a variable width right of ·,my per plat of 
TAFT-VINELAND l~O.•.O according to Plat llook 6, Page 141 through 144, Public Records of Orango 
Count}', Florida; thcricc Sv,.,th 8&'58'to" Eos!, along the South right of way line of oaid Taft Vineland 
Ro<1d, <1 diskmce of 51!!.(}:l feet: thence Se>.1th 00'01'4·1" West, continuing along s<1id South right ot ·11•ay 
line, a distance of 5.00 feet~ thence Sauth B9'58'1B" East, clong said South right of ~..,ay line, a 
dir;tonco of 362,05 foot to tho W~st right cf way !inn ,of State of Florida Dcpartmor,t ot Trom;portation 
Rallrcad right of w,1y {fotlT>etly A.CL RrJllroarJ), according to thm certuln Deed tccorded Ill Official 
Records Beck 10290, Page 1141, Public Records of Cr~mgt? Count)', FlorlcJLtj tlumce S:luth 15'18'59" West. 
along said W~:s.t railroad right ct \\;□ y. 1J distanc,c of 67.86 feet; thence, doparting said West railroad 
right: of way line. North 83'14•15~' We5t a distan<:o of 193.49 foct to a point on a non-tangent curve 
concme to tho r,outh, having o radim• o,f 2641,00 foot and a delta onglo o/ 02'38'35"; thence, frorn a 
tanger,t be~r1ng of Ncrth 88'3S'55" 'I/est, ism 'Iles~. ulo119 the am or 8<lld c,ir,e, u dist<1nce of 121.83 
feet to a paint on a ncn-tongent line: thence S-outh 59·55·21" West a distance of 145.52 feet: thence 
Scuth 88'44'2!!" '/lest a distance of 343.86 root; thence South o:roo·oo" East a disiancc r,f 5.00 foot: 
thence Scu\h 49·59•24• '/fest " distance of 24.66 reel; thoncc South 89'59'24" '//"st a distance of 
71,57 foet; thence Nctth 50'00'J6" 'lle:;t u dlstunce of 27.li feet; t11-,r,ce North oo·w•oo· West <I 
dlstanc,e of 5,00 feet; th~nce Squth !l8'44'28" 'I/est a di;,\:ance o! 62•1.8(! feet to a p~int of cure,1tur<> 
of curve conC0\1€ to fhe north, ha· .. ing a radius of 5781.58 feat and a delta angle of 04-'45'15": thence. 
'1/e:;'t along the arc of said curve. IJ di:.:tonc~ of 479.73 feet to <1 point of ri::,·crne c;ur-..·..:iturc. hO'-'ing q 

rodh1s oi ~677.58 feet ,md q <leltq ,mgle of 00'49'14"; thence, tun West al~ug the nre of S(lld c:urve, <1 
distance, of Bl.31 feet to a point on a radial line; thence SC<Jth 02'.\0'2!3" West, alcng sold radial line, 
a distance of 2,00 feet to a point on a radial curve, conca,•c to the south, having o radius of 5675.SB 
feet <:md a dell □ angle of 00'40'12"; thence, "m Ylm-.t □long the arc of said curse, □ distam:;u of 66,37 
fe<;>t to <1 p,ilnt 011 the w~st 11,,e of S!lid Lot 13; the11ce North 00'00'•10" West, <dong the ll'o$l ll11e ot 
said Lot 13. a diskmc{? of 48·.31 feet to th~ South right of \'r:iy line of said Taft \'in!::land Road; i:hcmc~ 
tforth 69'4'5°25• East, along the South right cf way lino of said Taft Vineland Road, a dbtanco cf 
1304.14 foe! to !he POINT OF BEGIIJNING. 

Co11t,1111s 2,843 ucros. more or l~lls. 

Notes 
1. THIS 15 NOT A BOUNDAR'I' SIJR',•EY. Tho purpos~ of this sk<rtch and description is to dtpiot and doscrib" 
addltlon,il right of w(Jy for Taft \C,nelm1d Raad. Tiie con!lgurntian and geometry of the lands described hereo11 ore 
bcsod on Orang~ Cc,,Jnty Right of \\'ay Map fer Taft-Vinoland Rc<1d prepared by E!ow}tar-Singloton & Associates, In•::., 
Rl9ht ot W(IY M~J• C.I.P No. 3037, <1r,pro,,,d tlato of October 3, 2012 ,md <1 rO',ltcd <kite <lf July l5, 2016, 

2, lhis sketch and description was prnparcd with the bencfil oi a Property Information Report prcpurcd by First 
American Title Insurance Company, m;der file number NCS-987747-0RL. dated November 4, :2019. 

3, 6cmin9" sho·,m heruon m" based on Um Ncrth lino of the Ncr'dmas! 1/4 of Sedicn 11, TQIVr!~hip 24 Suulh, 
R<mge 29 Ecwt helr,9 os-sume<l ,1s South 89'•16'25" Eost. 

4. llll$ $kck:h ltl(,.:,ts the St,uid,1td of Pr<1ctlcc set forth fr, Fk,1lda Adrn[rdstratl,o Code Rulo 5J-17, pursuant to 
Florida Statute Chapter 472. 

-0 Benchmark Surveying & Mopping, LLC 
Cort1ffe<1te of ~uthtrlzatlon Numbot - LB 7874 -----

Post Office Box 771065, l'llnt<:r C<1rde11, Florld,1 34777-1065 
:ma Red fQx Run. Kissimmee. Florldr1 31'74S 

( 407) 654-6183 - W'HIV.benchmarksurwyingandmopping.com 

4892-1491-0786.9 

13 

Revision: Octcbar 15, 2022 - change in R/1'1 at ontranco 
Rc·,bicn: August 16, 2021 - per County revie·,.. comments 
Rcvi::iion: August 6J 2021 - per County rc,•iew comments 

104601 C•::R'/1 RO.AD 

Project # 

06/18/2021 
Date 

Prepare-~ Far: 
Taft Vineland Land Company, LLC 

,. ,; Oigitllly signoo by 
,\_& Billy Joo Jenkins 
iJ_,¾k !ii ii>ate; 21ll!3!0~W3205 

,.)' :Sur&p$2if·r41Sf00j,per 



Right of Way Agreement, Prime Logisti cs Center 
BSREP III Prime Logisti cs Center, Taft-Vineland Road, 2023 

Sheet 7. of 5 

"" 
-( 

~ 
,a; 
•C: ., :.:::; 

.r: 
VJ :t! ., ~ 
Q) 0 

VJ =:!i 

"CJ 
0 
0 

Cl:'. 

Sketch and Description for 
Ora nge County Right of Way 

w "' OI> -.£ "' ..J .. 
.r: 

:t! (I\ 
<J 

'6 a: 
::i; (I\ 

I 
/ I 

lloin t of Commencement 
rthct1,;t corn er of Section I and 
rthw~st corn er cf Section 12 
rti fiad Corn er Roccr d 0 1415 

--- --- ---- ---+1 / w-+­
Tof t Vinelono Rood 

R/W Width Va ri-es '$ 00"01'44," W 
or thw!?st 1 / ? of Sect ion 12 5.00' 

-- -- -- -- ---- --

30
1
00' 

IPoint of 

-----J-
per S 89'58'Hl• E 518.00' 

I?? Ncrt h line of Lot 8 

/ 
N oo·oo·oo" w ♦'It--+,+--< S 00'00'00" E 

s.oo· 
S 88'44'2.8" W 

343.86' 

5.00' 
N 50"00' 36" w 11 I S 49 '59'24" W 

27.11' .,,/ 
s a9·ss•24~ w~-- 1 I 

7 1.57' 

..... ..., 
_2 D 

0.. 

r l§I 

l]I 
I ~I 
I I 
I I 
I I 

S th 11n e o, Lot 16 I I 
I -j I 

I 

24.66' 

100 

Por ion of Loi , l yi g 
'Nest of Railroa d, 

I. op of t i e Hun t er Land 
pan/ Subdivis ion 
ook "o" , Pc1ge 139 

N 

GRAPHIC SCA. LE 
!>J 100 

~ 
l inch = 100 f eet 

S 89'55' 21" W 

PNL/ 

TB = t-1 88'36'58" W 
R - 2641.00" 
D = 2'3B'l5" 
L = 12\ .83' 
C = N 69"56'14" W 

Legend and Abbre..-iations 

R/ \1 - der,otes Right of Way 
P. B - denotes Pl at Gook 
0. B. - denot es Deed oak 
O.R. - donoto~ Otficiol Records Bock 
P . - del!Otes t>~ e 
PNL - denot es. point on 

t11:,t,- tw19,;t, lir,e 
TB - denot es t angent bearing 

I~ - denotes radius of c u r•,sc 
[) - delta an,gle of c r ve 
L - denot es lengt ot cur -.•e 
C - denotes d,.:ml bes.iring 
• - denotes c-honge a· dircc ti er, 

Benchmork Surveying & Mopping, LLC 
~ertlftcate of A,1thcr1zcnl:,n N,m1hcr - LB 7 74 

104601 OCRW R(J AO 

-----
Po:s~ Office Box 77 065, \I ml er Garden, Florido 34777- 1065 

;i.110 Red Fo• Rw,, 1< ,~~lt ,m ee, Florido J4 746 
(407) 654- 6183 - w•~·w.benchmorksurv-e)•in-gandm opping.co 

4892- 1491-0786.9 

14 

Project I 

06/ 8/202 

Date 



Right of Way Agreement, Prime Logistics Center 
BSREP Ill Prime Logisti cs Center, Taft-Vineland Road, 2023 

Sheet 3 of 5 Sket ch and Descript ion for 
Ora nge County Right of Way 

CD 
N ., 
8 :§ 
L .§!!. 
(/) (,,I 

u ti 
~ ::E 75 00' 

--+1/ W-+-
T a ft Vinelond Rood 

R/W Width Varies S 00·01 •44• W =- Ncn h 10.0~ 5.00' 

5t8.0o' 
cf Lot 8 

S 89'55'21· W 
145.52' PNL 

TB - N BB'J~rsa· w 
R = 2641.00' 
D = 2'J.8'35• 
L = 121.63' 
C - N 89'56'14" W 

Por ion or Lot 8, I yi g 
West of Rd ilro ad, 

Map of the Hunter Land 
Cot pon y's Subdivision 

Plat Boo k "o", Page 139 

N 

s 
GR AP HI C SCALE: 

5() 00 

,--_--..-,,_~ 

_L 

S Bir58'16" E 362.06' 
So•Jth H/W line 1 !i C,C,' 

00 
.,, 
0 

_J 

•L .., 
" ·" -"' C, 

LJ.J 

PNC N 83'14'15• W 
I 19J .49• 

1: 
.3 

1 ·o 
a, 

I; ., 
I~ 

Por ion of Lo\ 7, 
lyi g Wesi of 

Rail road, 
.1ap ot t i e 

Hun er Lard 
Cot pnr, /s 
Subdivision 

P kit Rook "o", 
P<.tge 139 

/ 
I 

/ 
;' 

A Benchmark Surveying & Mopping, LLC 10480 OCRW RO~ D 

v ____ _ 
:31 0 Red f ox R Uf) , K l~~,r ~tY1 e~, Florld,1 J4 7 4 6 

(407) 654- 6 BJ - .,,,,.,w,benchmorl< ?SJrVe)'ingondma pin g.corn 

4892-149 1-0786.9 

15 

Projec· # 

.fl£/ 8/2021 
Dote 

North lino 
o" Lot 7 / 

- / -

,' 
w l 

,.l / 

/ 
/ 
I 

/ 
1::0 r.,::· 

I l I 

l •JQl• t11 I <1t1rl Abb1evlam:,r,s 

l\ ,C L - dcne' cs fa ' kmtic Coast Lin c 
R ,, - <ler,o f!S Rlgli of Wa y 
P.B. - Enot es Plat Book 
D.B. - de ote5 Deed oak 
0. R. - den at es Qffic ial Records Book 
Pg - d•:m o•os page 
PNC - denore f>Oi T on 

non -tangent curve 
PNL - rl c1, o us pclr ,t 01, 

non - tan.gent I ine 
TB - denote~ angcnt bc•mi g 

R - den otes ra dius of curve 
D - d,elto angle o• curve 
L - <lenotes ler,gth r:,t cw·,, 
C - denotes c ord be<Jr ing 
• - der,o e• d1<1r,9u n dlt ectr c 



Right of Way Agreement, Prime Logistics Center 
BSREP Ill Pri me Logisti cs Center, Taft-V ineland Road, 2023 

Sheet 4 of 5 Sket ch and Description for 
Oran ge County Right of Way 

60.00' 'i','ide R/ '11 

N 89'46'25" E 
1304.1 4' 

South R/'11 Ii no per 
P.B. 6 . Pg. 41 - 144 30.00· 

Ci 
• PC 

V 

s 
0 

Cl 

.!: 

..., 
"' 0 
w 

<I} 

3 
·o 
" .!= 
..., ., 
" :;,-

s aa·44'2a· w 

Lot 15 
Plat of P t ~per Col on y 
P lat o::i k " F" , P gc 1 fi 

Legend and .tabbrc:vio ions 

(BB) - denotes basis oi bearings 
R/W - dtmotes Right o' \''CJ~' 

PC - cl er o ,;s 1:oln o cut ,•a ,ne 
PRC - denotes point of reverse c ur ,-e 
P C - denot es poin o 

non- t angent c urve 
P L - dcnot.cs p-oint on 

tiOI - n 1119e lir, e 
POC - d-0notes poin ' or curve 
POL - dc:11:it~~ puin on Ii e 
Te - denorn~ tanaent e rir a 

,~ - den·ot es rn ::liU'S ct C rve 
D - <lelt at)gl;; of curve 
L - denotes I enoth of cu r,·e 
C - li;r,otc:~, d rord be11tl t,9 
• - do ctos change of dircc,ion 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

-- 7- -- Sout h I in e of Lot 5 - 1-

624.80' 

Lot 16 
Plat of Pros per Co lony 
Plot Book T ' , Poge 16 

N 

s 
GRAPHIC SC A.LE 

IC~-----------_--, __ ~t----,~00 

Incl 

A Benchmark Surveying & Mapping, LLC 
V Cut tli'l cate of Au 1h urlZtH l◊ t Nm l; vt - LB 7 74 

04801 OCR V RO 

Post Office Box 771065, \'linte r Garden, Fl orido 34777-1 065 
3110 Red Fox Run. l<l$slri1r r1toe. Flor Id~ JI, 74fl 

(407) 654- 6163 - o'/Ww.bcnchmork s..Jrveyingon dm<Jpping.com 

4892- 1491-0786.9 

16 

Projo•: , #-

05/18/2021 

D tc 



Right of Way Agreement, Prime Logistics Center 
BSREP Ill Prime Logistics Center, Taft-Vineland Road, 2023 

Sheet 5 of 5 Sketch and Description for 
Oran ge Coun t y Right of Way 

Nor th west corn er 
ot Lot 13 ---

60.00 ' Wid e /W 

- ---R--./'l';--+--

j 
~ Vineland Ro~ 

R/W Wid~h Vorie..L_ 

--R j\,V--- I 

Lot 13 
Pia~ of Prosper Colo y 
Plat Book " f ", Pqge 16 

I 

I 

I I 
I Line Tobie I 
I LINE I ecarrng IOistoncc I 
I L1 I s 02·40'28" w I 2.00' I 

Number Radius 
C1 57B1.5B' 
C2 5677.58' 
C3 5675.58.' 

N 89'46'25" E 
1.304. 4' 

Lot 14 
Plat o~ Prosper Col ony 
Plot Book "F" , Page 6 

N 

s 
uRAI 1HI C SCALE 

In cl = 00 feet 
<'ee hee ,, o 5 tor Legend 

,so•Jth line cf Lot 14 _ , __ __ _ 

Curse Tobie 
Del t a Length Chord Chord Bearing 

04'45'15" 479.73' 479_59• N atr52'55" w 
0'49'14• 8 1.31' 8 1.3 1' N 86'54'54" W 
0'40'14~ 66.43' 66.42' N 87'39'39" W 

Benchmark Surveying & Mopping, LLC 
Ccrtlft'cote of A11 thctlzatl;)t1 •JlJt bet - LB 7874 

10480 OCR\'/ ROAD 

-----
Pos~ , Ice Bo~ 77 o 5, Wlt1t ~1 OmdeI1, FloIldtl 4777- 106r-

31 0 R d Fox fltm, 1< 1sBlr1irnee. Florida 34 746 
(407) 654-618.3 - www.bc nc hmork sJrve )·ing ndmopp ing.corn 

4892-1491-0786.9 

17 

Projod # 

06/ B/2021 

Dok 



Right of Way Agreement, Prime Logistics Center 
BSREP Ill Prime Logistics Center, Taft-Vineland Road, 2023 

Sheet 1 of 4 Sketch and Descri ption for 
Orange County Po d Area 

A par cel ot land be g ~or t lo1•19 of LoH 13 and 4 of RO'Sf'ER COLONY I Seeclon 1i , Tm,t sh ip 24 
So1Jt l . Range 2'J Eas . as r ocordod in Plat Boo~ F, Page 1 · of t hl!l Pubil ~ Records of Orange 
C · nty. Fl orid,, S □id porc~c l h ir,9 JTICr c port i ulorl y do· crihcd 0 5 f oll ows· 

CCM ►I. ENCE t1 t th" ut rhea ·t c:011 , ,:1 o Ser.: tk t', l , Tow11shiµ- :2 4 Scud·,. Rm,ge 29 Ea,st, ol,o belt,g 
t he orthwest c nff o Sectlm 2, Township 24 Sou th, Ronge 29 Eain, Orange Cou ty, Fl orido; 
t hct oe South o:::roo'5?" \\'e-st , along ho East line o· t he or hoost /" of said Sectf:in 1 and ho 
Wor, Ii o cf t he •or wo::;t /4 oi' said ~octi 1 2. disto co of 30 03 foo t o ho Sout. right of 
'" ::I f lin" ot Toft \lin ckmd Hrm d, g '"'lric-t>lc " idth 1i9ht i · .. oy r,cr pk1~ of TAFT-\ 'INEL& 0 ROAD 
o~eo1dlt1;. t u ~fot Elcok 6. Pcl ge '• tht ol.l g 144, Pl.I lie e::ord;, of Didi ge Co1mt y, Fk:tidt1 ; t h~,· ee 
Sttl.ltf 89 ·4 . '2S" We-st , ,11 0119 the Sc t h t lgf t uf w<I y 11 e o srn cl T,1f t Vln.,I ::Jhd !bad. -ti d ls:w r,ce o t 

JO.,;_ ,, .. et t o a i:;olt ,t on t he West ilt,e of ,rnid Lot 3. t he ce Scc1 th 00 '00'40' Eost . d o119 t l ,.e 
\' .es· Ii o of said Lot 3. d1sto ce of 4 e 31 foet to I o POl'lT OF BE:;1 INC; th enoo c.ont lnuo 
Sout 00'00'40" East , along t h West line o · s,Jid Lot 1.3, □ drs.tance of 564.0::l feet to -J o 
Sout "''o:; corner cf sai Lot 13- t hcnco lorth 59·47•2~• East , glon9 h Seu h lino of ::;o td Lot s 
13 and 14, o di:;tan:;u of 379,96 ; .et h co North CXJ'QO'OO" Ea:;t o dd,m r.c cf 5-5 - ,9 f~t o 
a 1,,,1t1t ~ , cl hC - Tclt19i,1 T CLl l \'t, CCt\ Ctl \lt, i tl t h ;; t-l ctn,. h th' lt,g IJ t tld l!J,:; at 57B'I 5 H f <!,t, i m, t.l a 
del rn , 9l i, of 02-1 8' ?.0"; thi,r,e:-.,, frat t1 ut;gs , r ue::i1111 9 o 1>1t f e0·,rn·47' w .. , t . t L1t1 '//e;it ukng 
t he ore cf eoid curYe, o dlstonce o" 232.G5 f eet to o point of re,·erse cur ,•at ure, h ,ing radlu ~ 
or 5G77.5S foet and a d t a o gle of 00·49· 4"; th ence, run \\'e-st long t he ore of sai · cur ·1e. 
di·, nee o' 8 .31 foo t t o a poim on a radial l int1: hmce So,Hh 02 ·4-0•2e· 'lies, , Ien g said radial 
line, o di• ton :;.r, of 2.00 - .ct t o o p llin on a rn<iial cqr•,c conco"c: t o o scu h, ho ving g mdiu 5 
r;;r 567:}.~6 i'<.?c t oriel a dct t ri g \JI" of r.e<no· 4" ; hcr cc, n1n Wr.-.:; t <J lon r.i t h,; an; of said c1irs'{,, a 
(J1,.- :i ce ot 156.4 3 te..t o <I r,olt1(' Ott ihe w.,,, i lll·e <>1 !1 <1 1:J Lot 3 tl ttd POINT DF BE(.;I ING. 

Cen t ain s 5 032: oo::ros. mer e or losf 

ote 
1 THI S IS QT A BOUNDARY c !RVEY, Th r urro~ of l:t1i:; ,kdt h oml do::;i;rip ' ic i::; t o dcpk, (][1{1 

d.,,;crib-, uddit icrn,1 ri gh i:- cf wo ~· k u Tutt \•i ri i, lcmd Rc:,;:,d. The ccrtfig•Jmt it1n ond ge, ~ etr~• of t he lcm ds 
des r lbed I ereon are I., s_d or, Orar ,ge Cal.ltir)' Rrght o V ay ~op fer Ta t - Vlt ,el and Roa pt ep t ed by 
Bowyer- SI 9let0t &: .o.ssociato'3, Inc., Right of ~•a y t~op C.I .P o. 3037, opprovod dat a of ~ obar 3, 2012 
and 11 rcvi ::; cd date of July 5, 2016 . 

2_ n ·,I,: ,:k.er:i:h <lt~d d 1LL't lpTIOll wa;:: J;>l <!pal - tl ,,. ,-11 t lte l>enet li ct O P1c:pi,1t y It, c;rtYl<.Klun fi'~ptl t T µt e13,J1e :J 
by Frrsr: Amen cat) Ti t le ln~uronce cc pany. u der t ile rumber C'S- 98 , +7- CRL. d ': i?d No,-ernber 4. 
201 . 

-~- .,;urin•;r •·hown t1r,1<>v <J I" l>ot;ccl i;,n 'ih e Nc:dh lin~ gf t b , NoriJ11.~t;1 ,.. 1 / 4 of s~,ctic;ri 11, To,.·n~hip 2 4 
~:,uth. R gc 29 Ea ,-t being cl!1,;urn cd ct ,; S tth s g ·45•2~• Ea st _ 

'I . l h la aketc h meets c e Srnndard of Practice set for : 
pur,;uarit to R orid<:J St ':-lte Ch pfor .!172 

Flondo A. dmr iatra: i..-e Code Rule 5.,'-1 7 , 

Benchrr ¢rk S1,i rveyi ng & Mopping, LLC 
Ccr t if ic.atc of ;,. borizot icn NuJT1bcr - LB 7574 ------

Pest Ofiic:,e acx 771 065, \\ir ; i,1 G.-::, rde n. Flori:lo J•17 1 , - 106 ~ 

.3110 Red Fu.: Rut1, li L ltmne;;, Fl orida A, 46 
(407) 654- 6183 - .,.,.,., be chrna r~51Jrv!l>i n<Jondrn'1pping corn 

4892-1491-0786.9 

18 

o•,islc11: F obr or:; 28-. 2023 - per Coun · y ri:, ,1i e•i, ,:;-orr JT1ents . 
Revi' !i ic:n : .i\ugu !i.t 16 . 2:02 1 - per Caun ty r t!•,i ~·H c :i r m~nt ?i 
R'csi :;icn: Aug<J ~ 6, 202 1 - per Coqnty review cornrncnts 

10480 OCR ~• POND 

Projei:t ff 

06/ 8/2n21 

Dato 



Right of Way Agreement, Prime Logisti cs Center 
BSREP Ill Prime Logistics Center, Taft-Vineland Road, 2023 

ShoQt 2 of 4 Sketch and Descriptio fo r 
Oranqe Co u ti t v Pa ~1d /!>, ea 

~ I 1 J 

Cl'.'. 
LD ;;<; 
~;~-
c:,. 

:r: g 
~ g 

60,00' i\i rlo R~ ~ 

- Taft 1/inelo d oad ;-, 
R/'il 1,'1 ldth_£fil le S 00'00 '54" 'I I S !l9"5B'16" E 

L
Poin" ot Com me ce e t 

or theo:in cct t , et ot ~ectlr.:11 i 1 r.J d 
or t hwest com er oi Sectlo 2- 24-29 

Certified Co r c,r RG·c-o rd 074151 

--- --- --

.....r ~"r h <J.c-~· __ 30AJO' , or'h lin o ho ~·kdh· .. ·e•t 1/4 of Sr::(;tion 1? 
1---r-------'-.----._c -__ -- -- 1 -

s 89'4t:f'l5" W I "-.s::iuth R/1'1 lim, per 

1 
.. 

1304. 4• .:m. o□· P B. 6, 'J- 41 - 144 
North Im e of Lot 8 

I 
1~1 

r-~-1~1 ,,., 
C: 1~1 ...... . 2 

Lot 16 0 
C: (.S 

Pim o f -3 Cl) l~i Prospet Colo, y 
"Fu, " "" ~I!: lat Book Pa ge 16 JJO ,._ .z .3 w -3 " -

II) I (.!) 

" lb ..J ..J 

't 15 

~I] 
ij I -~ 
w ~ 

I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

-1-

'".., E '·, g 01~ 
0, C 

+' .t::. :§ 1~ "' +' Q} ::.... 
~ 0 .., ., 

-E z .. +' 
Cl C ,._ "' 
w 1 ·g 0 ~ 

z :;:; -"' 
"' " :5 0 

I 
., 

0 :§ 
., +' 

C "' 
I 

,- 0 - w .., 
"' ..,, _q, C 

I 
1: <} 

I 
I 

So,, lin{l r Lot 16 I 
-- -- - - ~ 

Benchn- grk $1,1rveyir1g & Mopping, LLC 
Cor t ificcato of ' ti ori zaticr Numb1ir - LB 7874 ------

Pc:~t Cfii(; ~ 6-1:1:.: 771 Oe!;,, Viri t,:,r G-.,r :i ion, Flori<fo J477 l - 10 65 
J 10 Red Fox Rut1, Kl gir 1nee, Fl orida J.47 ~6, 

("07 1 tJ.54- 6Hi3 - .,. ..... ·.bonoh arl:surve)ingandma ping.com 

4892- 149 1-0786.9 

19 

..... 
u 
c;. 

-
-,-
II: 

" :: 

Pot .io of Lot 8, lyit,g 
V'est o f Rc1ilra □d , 

I, ap of t he H11 t er Land 
Cot 1µdt y's S Jbd lvh; l ;,m 

Plat ook "D", r a ge 1.39 

N 

s 
GRAPHIC SC A.LE 

,~ o 

inch = 10G TOO, 

See Sheet 3 of 4 for L!!gimd 

104001 OCR'i'1 PO D 

Pro)e~t $ 

06/ 6 /:202 1 

Date 



Right of Way Agreement, Prime Logistics Center 
BSREP Ill Prime Logistics Center, Taft-Vineland Road, 2023 

Shoot .3 of 4 

"" u ... ,., 
II C ., .:::; 

-"' 

Sket ch and Descripti o for 
Orar1 ge CoUhty Ot d fo. ed 

~ ~ orth hr e of t he 
~ "' 111 I :i; M rt l eaai /4 of Sectlo 1 

<-lN 
a, 

:3 g .,__ 
~(/) 
0 

0 g 
::e l(/) 

---~~·-- 1--- --- - --
I' Tar Vfneland Road 

---Rj,•;..• - --

- ---+---l-----+--'-----6· 9~'L_t~• ·~2~5• E 8 - -

N 

w 

~ V 
0 0, 
U 0 

ll. ... 
~<!) 

a. , 
l/l IL 

ti e = 
....J l.l. "5 

E 

.... 0 
Om 

cn APHI C SCALE 

,n 

.3 --' .... .,. 
0 D 

" "' .!: .!: 

... .., 
•• ~ c; ,l:. w 

.3. 14, ~ a ~ -~ 

S 8~'45'25" W 
th R/W ll"e ~er SCH. •. 

6, 'l 41 - 14 4 

Lot 5 
Flai o Prosper Colo ►' 
Pl(]t Book "F", age 1 

Lngend 011 d :. brc•.fot icn 

l~/W - tle, tl<)t"'~ Right tl l\'d :; 
f) . . - denct .. :s Plu eock 
D.B. - enot e-g Deed Bock 
OR, - dcno " r- Qrfi!; ial Rcc.ord,:; Boc;I< 
P£1· - ck rmfc,; IJ<l 'JC 
1~NL - i.J ;;not ,. 1,art i et, 

n -ton gent line 
TB - d rt ctcs to gont oaring 

i<' - cno •· rndiw: o~ ~ Yf\'C 
D - deltcr t:I 9I!! c:f c: tJr~ 
L - deliCt es lmgth u ew ve 
C - d onot !!'S chord bearing 
• - d n ntc· chim g o+ dircc. ion 

Bench ~ ork S1,,1rveyin & Mopping, LLC 04801 OCP.W PO,'jQ 

Nu rr,bgr - LB 7874 

P<.>•·t Ol li"~ i;,x 77 06:; , \ir; ;:r (,::ird"n, fl-;;, ririrJ J<1777-1 065 
3, 10 Red Fo P. tJt1, KIS'9lt r1 1 ,e.,. Fl orIdc1 ~47 46 

(407} 654- 618:::i - .,.....-.,.,bor chmarhur·~c:,in9andm<J pin g.com 

4892- 1491-0786.9 

20 

Pro~t # 

06/16/2021 

Dato 

IC! 

_§ 
"+-
0 

1' 
~ 
F 

"' ~ w 

I 

I 

•.o 
,-
0 

...J 

"+-
0 

q_, 
.§ 
... 
.; 
;;:: 

>,'-0 
C •-

_2 t} 

(.) C' 
0 O 

0.. 
<(> ai 

Cl.. 

"' u.. 1..r O; 
D ._ 

___J a. ..><. 
0 .,_ 0 

o ro 



Right of Way Agreement, Prime Logisti cs Center 
BSREP Ill Prime Logist ics Center, Taft-Vineland Road, 2023 

Sheet 4 oi 4 Sket ch and Descripti o for 
Oran ge County Pot1d P., ea 

60.00 Wide R/'o\' u1th Iii te o t l ,e 

s s9·.,s·2~ · w 
S 00·00•40• E JO, o · · South li/W fir e P"' I 1.}04,1•1' 

MU 'u· I 7 t"cc:22:-1, --r)°P"";C~c'11~pR~C;;-' __ P_. a_. _6_ . ...,P_,_:.)._1_•1_,_-_ ' -·~,4--~Ta::. = N e g·,ur 4 7" \\' 

I POC- L1 POC 
Po·,nt ,of ~ = 5781.:::a' 

D - 02'18'20" 
Bagi nit 9 I "' L - 232..65' 

u C - 87'39'37" I W .3 

I 

I 
I 

: I 
0 

_, I ·t 
0 

'° I 
~-I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

-~ .,., 
'Cl 
2 
C 

"' 6. 

" 0 
5 

~ 
~ 

,::, 

"' ~ 
'Cl a: 

C, 
0 
d 
-t 

•-
" 
~ 

.£ 

w 

~o 
• a, 

is~ 
0 1/) 
0 

Ll"l 

Lot L 
Plat 
Plat 

of Pr~s~or Colon:: 
Book F , Page 1 

Sc-Jthwegt ccrn er 
o Lo 13 

_,,./'_J Se<Jil IIM o- Lot 13 

N !39"•17':24' E 
3?9:98' 

Curve Tobie 
N mb er Delta 

LINE Dlsrnnce C1 5677.56' 0 '49'14" 
L1 2.00· C2 

Bench · ork Sv rveying & Mopping, LLC 
C1irt ificoto of .a.u horizoticn Nu rr b~r - LB 787 4 ------

Ped Ofii-::~ fro:< 77 06!:, Wir te, G::i r:Je n, Flo rido 3-4777- 1065 

;:i. 10 Red Fox Run , KL It 1nee, Fl orida :l-4716 
( 407) 654- 6183 - •,;w·w h-or.chm ark ur-·o>in gan dm ppin ') com 

4892-1491-0786.9 

21 

mm·,.,· 
1046D OCRW POND 

Projc-ct # 

00/16/202 

Date 

65 

Lot 4 
Plot of P10:1p1H Colot1y 
Pl t 8001< '' f''. Po,ge 15 

s 
GR.APHI C SCA LE 

1 inch - 100 foe,: 
See Sheet 3 o 4 fo1 L gend 

rsuuttt llt)~ at Lot i 4 

- '---- --

C ord Chonl Elt.>orln 
eu· as·54•s+· w 
66.,1.;f BT39'3g• W 




